Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Metro Manila

Sixteenth Congress

First Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-second day of July, two thousand thirteen.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ADJOURNMENT OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NOT LATER THAN TWELVE O'CLOCK MIDNIGHT TODAY, WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2014

Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, That the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives be authorized, as they are hereby authorized, to declare the First Regular Session of the Sixteenth Congress of the Philippines adjourned, by adjourning, the sessions of their respective Houses not later than twelve o'clock midnight today, Wednesday, 11 June 2014.

Resolved, further, That a committee composed of six (6) Members of the House of Representatives, appointed by the Speaker, join a committee of the Senate to inform His Excellency, President Benigno S. Aquino III, that the First Regular Session of the Sixteenth Congress is about to close, and that the two (2) Houses are ready to adjourn unless the President has a message or communication to transmit to them.

Adopted,

FRANKLIN M. DRILON President of the Senate FELICIANO BELMONTE JR

Speaker of the House of Representatives

This Concurrent Resolution which originated in the House of Representatives was adopted by the House of Representatives and the Senate on June 11, 2014.

OSCAR OXABES
Secretary of the Senate

MARILYN B. BARY A-Y AF Secretary General House of Representatives